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Attendees

	
	Name 
	Organization
	

	1
	Cecelia Livingston
	HUD - Headquaters
	Cecelia.D.Livingston@hud.gov

	2
	Eric Chambers
	HUD - Headquaters
	Eric.L.Chambers@hud.gov

	3
	Mary Grace Folwell
	Ballard Spahr Andrews and Ingersoll
	folwellm@ballardspahr.com

	4
	Frank McNeil, Jr
	HUD - Louisville
	frank.h.mcneil@hud.gov

	5
	Gwen Watson
	HUD - Headquaters
	gwendolyn_a._watson@hud.gov

	6
	Jemine Bryon
	Baltimore Housing Authority
	Jemine.Bryon@habc.org

	7
	Joyce Floyd
	Knoxville’s Community Development Corporation
	jfloyd@kcdc.org

	8
	John Wright
	Saint Paul Housing Authority
	john.wright@stpha.org

	9
	Louise Hunt
	HUD - Headquaters
	Louise.K.Hunt@hud.gov

	10
	Mark Courtney
	HUD - Buffalo
	mark.j.courtney@hud.gov

	11
	Nancy Walker
	Laurinburg Housing Authority
	Nwalker@Lburgha.Org

	12
	Randal Geese
	Wheeling Housing Authority
	randy@wheelingwv-pha.org

	13
	Regina McGill
	HUD - Headquaters
	Regina.R.McGill@hud.gov

	14
	Dick Santangelo
	HUD - Headquaters
	Richard.D.Santangelo@hud.gov

	15
	Tara Motley
	HUD - Headquaters
	Tara.S.Motley@hud.gov

	16
	Telissa Dowling
	Hudson County Housing Resource Center
	TelissaD@msn.com

	17
	Randy Martin
	Wytheville R & Housing Authority
	wrha@earthlink.net

	18
	William Simmons
	Syracuse Housing Authority
	wsimmons@syrhousing.org

	19
	Glenda Wright 
	NJAPSHR, Inc
	director@njapshr.org

	20
	Andrew Daniels
	Mapplan Associates
	Daniels@mapplan.com

	21
	Mitze Smith
	Ballard Spahr
	smithmackm@ballardspahr.com


Handouts

· Agenda
· Issue Paper
· Deregulation Jeopardy Responses (PHADA)
· Programs and Statutes
Action Item Review

· Insurance
· Wage Rates
· Inspections
· Resident Issues
· Procurement 

· Energy Audits 

· Utility Allowances

· General over site Reviews/Audits (HUD, IG, QC, etc)

· Utility Surcharges

· Reporting

· Asset Management

· Simplify HUD website

· Energy Reporting

· Integrate CFP Plan with EPC

· Community Service

· PHA Plan Process (Annual/5 years)

Discussion Highlights

Facilitator, Dick Santangelo opened the discussion with introductions of attendees and conducted a brief overview of the objectives, discussion ground rules, group dynamics, communication and performance outcomes. 

The General Management Group was encouraged to prepare a list of topics/ideas that may assist in the process of eliminating and/or streamlining regulations to improve business processes for both HUD and PHAs.
The following topics were discussed:

Insurance
· Where charged (commissioner liability)

· Self-insurance by PHAs

· Reduce mandate requirements (Expand options)

· Remove bid requirement

Wage Rates
· Davis Bacon—eligibility, what is the work that puts wages in this category- define.

· Use prevailing wages for contracts over $100,000

· Greater flexibility by optional use of state verses federal. 

· Consider using Section 23 (Section 8 model)

· Remove the term “HUD determined rates” for when work is needed for routine maintenance or any minor renovations. 
Inspections—Make discretionary

· Remove Requirements

· UPCS

· Annual

· Paperwork (back-up)
Resident Issues

· Utility Allowances

· Include air conditioning in allowance

· Training

· Term limits with incentives

· Family Self-Sufficiency

Procurement 

· Raise cap limits (multiyear contracts)

· Raise cap limits on Section 3 to $100,000

· Raise micro purchase to $5,000-$25,000

· Legal services

· Handbook

· Brief discussion on Energy Conservation Contracts and how many PHAs are unclear of the process and how much money can be saved.  One agency suggested that HUD provide copies of RFPs. 

· Brief discussion on Asset Management and how PHAs should consider using the operations of multifamily properties as a model for operating their own properties.  
· Comment--HUD should consider changing funding that is provided to PHAs from grant monies to rent monies. 
Decisions

· Group will provide write ups on topics of interest by July 20, 2007, utilizing the format that was provided in the Issue Paper, i.e. Issue Statement, Background, Proposal, Outcome/Results, Program Cost/Savings, Regulatory/Statutory Reference, Stakeholder Impact, and Other Factors for Consideration.

· No chairperson was determined 
New Action Items

	
	Action Item
	Assigned To
	Due
	Status

	1
	Write up on topics
	Group members
	July 20, 2007
	New

	
	
	
	
	


Next Meeting

Tuesday, July 24, 2007. Dick will provide group with dial in number
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